

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION NO. 28874 OF 2011, CIVIL APPEAL NOS. 4815-4818 AND 4565 OF 2012, SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION NOS. 11642-11646 OF 2014, CIVIL APPEAL NOS. 4610-4616 AND 4397-4409 OF 2012

Jyothy Laboratories Ltd.etc etc.

.....Petitioners

-Versus-

State of Kerala, etc etc.

.....Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

S.L.P. © NO. 28874 OF 2011:

The matter above-mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 11th October, 2011 when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:

“Delay condoned.

Notice.

Tag with C.A. No. 1440 of 2010.”

Accordingly, show cause notice was issued to the sole respondent on 1st November, 2011 through registered A.D. Post.

The office report regarding service position was listed before the Registrar Court on 17th April, 2013 when the following order was passed:

“The learned counsel for the petitioner has undertaken to get the notice served on the sole respondent – State of Kerala through the standing counsel. Necessary steps be taken, as per rules.

List again on 1.7.2013.”

It is submitted that counsel for the petitioner has on 2nd May, 2013 filed proof of service which shows that notice has been served on the Standing Counsel for the State of Kerala on 1st May, 2013 but no one has filed Vakalatnama/Appearance on behalf of the sole respondent/ State of Kerala so far.

The office report was lastly listed before the Registrar Court on 1st July, 2013 when the following order was passed:

“Sole respondent – State of Kerala is duly served through the standing counsel but none appeared nor any steps have been taken on his behalf.

No further steps required.

The matter be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Court, as per rules.”

C.A. NO. 4815-4818 AND 4565 OF 2012:

It is submitted that respondent is common in the above appeals and service of notice of lodgement of petition of appeal in the said matters is complete but no one has filed Vakalatnama/Appearance so far.

Original records have been received and counsel for the appellant have filed statement of case in both the matters. Copy of the same has been included in the appeal paper books.

S.L.P. © NOS. 11642-11646 OF 2014:

The matters above-mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 7th May, 2014 when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:

“Notice on the Special Leave Petitions as also on the prayer for interim relief.

Dasti, in addition, permitted.

Tag with C.A. NO. 1440 of 2010.”

Accordingly, show cause notice and dasti notice was issued on 10th June, 2014 to the sole respondent through registered A.D. Post. Mr. M.T. George, Advocate has on 1st September, 2014 filed Vakalatnama/Appearance on behalf of sole respondent but has not filed counter affidavit so far.

C.A. NOS. 4610-4616 AND 4397-4409 OF 2012:

The matters were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 7th March, 2014 when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:

“Mr. M.T. George, learned Advocate-on-Record, has submitted that he has instruction to appear for the respondents and seeks time to file counter affidavit.

Counter affidavit may be filed within four weeks from today.

Rejoinder affidavit may be filed within two weeks thereafter.

List the matters after service is complete.

In the meantime, there shall not be any coercive recovery of the amount in question.”

It is submitted that service of Notice of Lodgment of Petition of Appeal is complete in both the matters. Mr. M.T. George, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama/Appearance on behalf of both the respondents in C.A. Nos. 4397-4409 of 2012 but has not filed Vakalatnama/Appearance in C.A. Nos. 4610-4616 of 2012.

It is further submitted that counter affidavit has not been filed in both the matter so far. Hence, no rejoinder affidavit.

The matters are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this the 2nd day of September, 2014.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy To:-

1. Mr. M.P. Devanath, Advocate
5, Jangpura Extn., Link Road,
New Delhi.
2. Mr. M.T. George, Advocate
435, New Lawyer's Chamber.
3. Mr. V.K. Monga, Advocate
C-443, Defence Colony.
New Delhi.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR